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aHaI MOHANBHAI PATEL: Sir, the bon. Minister has stated in his reply tbat our dom~8tic production of paper and paper.board is 16.80 lakh tonnes for the year 1987. I would like to know from the bOG. Minister Whether the total production of tbis quantity will meet the domestic demand or not. I would also like to know whetber it is a fact t hat there is a shortfall in production of some kinds of papers in the country. If so, what is the quantum of shortfall in the country and how the Government is going to meet tbe domestic rcquiremenl of paper?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI J. VENGAL RAO) : As far as paper ia concerned, there is no shortfall. Now, we have decontrolled this item and it is Ivailable freely in the market.

. SHRI AJA Y MUSHRAN : I would like to know from the hone Minister that leDeraJly industries are opened in the district to develop the local economy.
There are some districts where there are a lot of industries of Defence. But no development of the local economy bas aene-rated, like Jabnlpur. It has got S Ordnance factories and it is supposed to be an over-developed jndustrial district. Bu l tbere is DO progress or no generation of local economy. Will the hon. Minister consider declaring such districts as • no industry district- in spite of Ordnance factories located there?

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO : The question is regarding paper mills and tbe supple-
meDtBry of the hone Member does not concern this subject.

[Tra1ll1ation]

SHRI MOHD. AYUB KHAN : Mr.
Speaker .. Sir, you may be aware that the number of industries in Rajasthan, is far Jess as compared to other States. Jhunjhunu and Sikrr districts of Rajasthan do not have even a ~jng1e industry. Although a biS industria I unit is to be set up in Sikar 1000, but there is no such scheme for Jbunjhul'lu. Keeping this in view I is there any proposal under consideration of the bnn. Minister for setting up any indu~try in \beso two districts in the near future?

MR.. SPBA,KBll:; You .. , live a reply to this Question later 00. '.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUBSTIONS

[EIt,lllh)

MaD.'.cture of Tractor. and Har,ester
Combine.

·183. SHRI JAGANNATH PATT.
NAIK : Will tbe Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to manufacture agricultural tractors and harvester combines as a joint venture of India and the USSR; and

(b) if so, the details of the proposal and the latest position in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI J. VENOAL RAO : (a) and (b).
Government does not propose to manufacture agricultural tractors and harvester combines as a joint venture of India and the USSR.

Postal and TelecoDUDuolcatioD 'aclli-
ties in billy districts of Karnstak.

-185. SHRI G. DEVARAYA NAIK :
WiJl tbe Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pJeased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to provide morc posta) and telecommunication facilities in billy districts of Karnataka. particularly Uttar Kannada;

(b) if so, the details thereof; aDd

(c) if not, tbe reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
MINISTER OF COMMUNICAnONS
(SHRI VASANT SATHE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is live.1 below.

(c) Docs not arise.


W,ltUII A",W',

Stat ... t

(II) Po".'lac/IIIII,:

The followiog new post offices are pro·
poaed to be opoaed durin, J 988-89 in the htD districts ot ICarDataka ;

Da/c,hl1lD KanllQtID Dllirlet :

t. Haleneranki

2. Ponnur

3. Tbodar

UttGra K""ntlda District :

1. MainahaJli

2. Gera)

3. Barpalli

4. Kaig8

Telecommunietliion /acililiel

The telecommunicatioD facilities pro-
,i~" posed to be given in billy district of Uttar

Kannada in Karnataka are indicated below:

1. Telephone exchanges to be opened at Kadra, Manchikeri, Bilgod, Majali, MaJlapur. Kaaia and Mirje.

2 Telepbone exchanges to be expanded are: Bbatkal-360 to 400 lines
(completed) Ankola-180 to 300
lines (completed) Gokarna -90 to
,135 Hnes.

3. LODI Distance public telephone opened at Bedkani on 31.8.1987.

4. 'Direct exchange lines to be provided
3S0.

5. Carrier systems planned :

(i) Bbatkal-Kuddapur·8 channel system.

, (ii) Karwar-Sirsi (8X4DX) system.

.Po .. other Districts Information is beiDI coll~ted. . ,

Sbortf.1l1a resoureel leaeratlon b, Public Seetor Valls

*186. DR. DATTA SAMANT :
SHRI Y. S. MAHAJAN :

Will the Minister of INDUSTR. Y be pJeaaed to Itate :

(8) the total shortfall in resoutces generation by public sector units in first three years of the Seventh Plan;

(b) the details theroof, industry-wile;
and

(c) the reasons for above shortfall ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI J. VENOAL RAO) : (a) to (c).
During the first two years of tbe Seventh Plan, upto which information is available, there has been no sbortfall in resources generation by public sector units againlt the annual targets assigoed to tbem.
However, this is not commensurate with the overall 7th Plan expectations.

S,ltem upgradatl~D In Maruti VI, ..

*187. SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Maruti Udyog Limited js planning to implement an improved system of order procurement, storase, sales and despatch of spare parts foIlowiDI a major effort in system upgradatioD and computerisa tiOD;

(b) whether this will improve the output of the Maruti Udyog Limited;

(c) the number of vehicles to be produced during 1988·89; and

(d) the different types of vehicles to be produced?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI J. VENGAL RAO) (a) and (b).
Yes. Sir.

(c) and (d). During 1988·89 the Company has planned to produce 1,05,000 vehicles consisting of curreDt model. of car. van and Gypsy. . ,f.

